

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1255

THOMAS J. KELLY, M.D.,
and **THOMAS J. KELLY, M.D., P.A.**

Petitioners,

vs.

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL OF THE PALM BEACHES, INC.
d/b/a **HUMANA HOSPITAL - PALM BEACHES,**
and **HUMANA, INC.,**

Respondents.

**On Conflict Review of a Decision
Of the Third District Court of Appeal**

**PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

Law

Offices of
R. Stuart Huff, Esq.
330 Alhambra Circle
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 448-8000

Lawrence & Daniels
100 North Biscayne Boulevard
21st Floor, New World Tower
Miami, Florida 33132
(305) 358-3371

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Dr. Kelly's Program	1
The Defendants' Fraudulent Inducements To Dr. Kelly To Bring His Program To Community Hospital	2
The Defendants' Destruction of Dr. Kelly's Program	8
Dishonest Juror Responses On Voir Dire And Juror Misconduct	10
1. Jury Foreman Truman Skinner	10
a. Disbarment	10
b. Prior crimes and lawsuits	12
2. Juror Karen Tarkoff	17
3. Juror Robert Dawson	19
4. Skinner-Tarkoff-Dawson Misconduct	19
Refusal To Give Jury Instructions	21
1. Implied Contract	21
2. Negligent Misrepresentation	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
POINT I	26
THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY REFUSING TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL FOR JUROR DISHONESTY AND MISCONDUCT.	
A. Jury Foreman Skinner	26

1.	Lying about his disciplinary resignation and federal disbarment proceedings.27
2.	Lying about his prior litigation.	28
3.	Refusal to follow the judge's instructions.	29
B.	Juror Tarkoff.	31
C.	Juror Dawson.32
POINT II.		.32
	THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY REFUSING TO ALLOW A JURY INTERVIEW.	
POINT III.		34
	TEJADA ANNOUNCES AN UNWISE, UNANTICIPATED AND UNWORKABLE RULE OF TRIAL PROCEDURE THAT CONFLICTS WITH COURT RULES AND ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT.	
A.	The Rule in <u>Tejada</u> is Unwise and Unworkable.34
B.	The Rule in <u>Tejada</u> Conflicts with Existing Law. . .	39
C.	If the Rule in <u>Tajada</u> is Approved, it Should Only be Applied Prospectively.42
POINT IV.		.43
	THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY REFUSING TO INSTRUCT ON NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION AND IMPLIED CONTRACT.	
A.	Negligent Misrepresentation.43
B.	Implied Contract.	44
POINT V.		46
	THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANTS' POST-APRIL 30TH DESTRUCTION OF DR. KELLY'S PROGRAM.	

CONCLUSION. 49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 49
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE. 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Manasse, 707 So.2d 1110 (Fla. 1998).26
American Med. Systems, Inc. v. Hoeffler, 723 So.2d 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).39
Atlantic Nat'l Bank of Fla. v. Vest, 480 So.2d 1328 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985), rev. denied, 508 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1987).	44
Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc. v. Maler, 579 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1991).34
Barton Protective Servs., Inc. v. Faber, 745 So.2d 968 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).	26
Bernal v. Lipp, 580 So.2d 315 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).	39
Bernal v. Lipp, 562 So.2d 848 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).	33,41
Bickel v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 557 So.2d 674 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).33
Carver v. Orange County, 444 So.2d 452 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).	32
Castenholz v. Bergmann, 696 So.2d 954 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).	28
Cerniglia v. Cerniglia, 679 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 1996).	42
Commonwealth v. Kloch, 230 Pa. Super. 563, 327 A.2d 375 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1974).30
Culpepper v. Culpepper, 3 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1941).	43
DeClaire v. Yohanan, 453 So.2d 375 (Fla. 1984).	42

De La Rosa v. Zequeira, 659 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1995). 28,29,39,40
Fella v. State, 754 So.2d 165 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000). 36
Forbes v. State, 753 So.2d 709 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000). 41
Ford Motor Co. v. D'Amario, 732 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999), rev. granted, 743 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1999). 39
Goldschmidt v. Holman, 571 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1990). 26
Gray v. Moss, 636 So.2d 881 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994). 33
Haven Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Kirian, 579 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1991). 42
Johnson v. State, 696 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1997). 30
Lonschein v. Mount Sinai of Greater Miami, Inc., 717 So.2d 566 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998). 33,39
Marshall v. State, 664 So.2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995), rev. denied, 675 So.2d 122 (Fla. 1996). 29,33
Minnis v. Jackson, 330 So.2d 847 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976). 28
Mobil Chem. Co. v. Hawkins, 440 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983), rev. denied, 449 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1984). 29
National Aircraft Servs., Inc. v. Aeroserv Int'l, Inc., 544 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989). 47
Pearson v. Ford Motor Co., 694 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997). 44
Perl v. K-Mart Corp., 493 So.2d 542 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986). 28,39
Phillips v. Parkside of Fountainbleau Condo. Ass'n, Inc., 634 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994). 44

Pierce v. Altman, 147 Ga.App. 22, 248 S.E.2d 34 (Ga.Ct.App. 1978).	30
Pine Lumber Co. v. Crystal River Lumber Co., 61 So. 576 (Fla. 1913).	45
Rabun & Partners, Inc., v. Ashoka Enters., Inc., 604 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).	32
Ripley v. Ewell, 61 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1952).	43
Rothman v. Gold Master Corp., 287 So.2d 735 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).	47
Schofield v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc., 461 So.2d 152 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), rev. denied, 472 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1985).	26
Seaboard Air Line R.R. Co. v. Holt, 92 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1957).	26
Sheen v. Jenkins, 629 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).	47
Sims v. Brown, 574 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1991).	26
Singletary v. Lewis, 584 So.2d 634 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).	29,30,32,33
Skiles v. Ryder Truck Lines, Inc., 267 So.2d 379 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972), cert. denied, 275 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1973).	28
Snook v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 485 So.2d 496 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).	33
State v. Brooks, 520 N.W.2d 796 (N.D. 1994).	31
State v. Williams, 659 S.W.2d 778 (Mo. 1983).	30
Stephens v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 722 So.2d 208 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) rev.denied, 731 So.2d 650 (Fla. 1999)	44
Stokes v. Victory Land Co.,	

128 So. 408 (Fla. 1930).	48
Tejada v. Roberts, 760 So.2d 960 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000), rev. granted, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1999).	1,24,25,34-39,41-42
TGI Fridays, Inc. v. Dvorak, 663 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1995).	41
The Florida Bar v. Garcia-Navarro, 419 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1982).	27
The Florida Bar v. Grayson, 427 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1983).	27
The Florida Bar v. Segal, 663 So.2d 618 (Fla. 1995).	27
Travent, Ltd. v. Schechter, 678 So.2d 1345 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).32
United States v. Perkins, 748 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1984).	28,31
Wallerstein v. Hospital Corp. of Amer., 573 So.2d 9 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) rev.denied, 584 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1991).	44
Walter v. Walter, 464 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1985).	26,27
Wilcox v. Dulcom, 690 So.2d 1365 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).	28,31,39
Zequeira v. De La Rosa, 627 So.2d 531 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).27,39-40
Zimmer v. Pony Express Courier Corp. of Fla., 408 So.2d 595 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981), rev. denied, 418 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1982).	47
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.431(h).25,33,41,42
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.530(b).25,41,42
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.983.	42

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.984.	42
Fla.Std.Jury Instr.(Civ.) MI 8.	23,43,45
R.Regulating Fla.Bar 1-3.5.	27
R.Regulating Fla.Bar 3-7.12.	27
